
 

 A meeting of the STANDARDS COMMITTEE will be held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON 
PE29 3TN on THURSDAY, 4 DECEMBER 2008 at 4:00 PM and you are 
requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 

 
 
 
 
APOLOGIES 
 

 Contact 
 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 2) 
 

C Deller 
388007 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 20th 
November 2008.  

 

 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to personal and/or prejudicial 
interests and the nature of those interests in relation to any Agenda Item.  
Please see Notes 1 and 2 below. 

 

 

3. REPORT OF THE REFERRALS (ASSESSMENT) SUB-COMMITTEE   
 

 

 Chairman to report. 
 
The Review Sub-Committee has not yet been required to meet. 

 

 

4. CODES OF CONDUCT FOR LOCAL AUTHORITY MEMBERS AND 
EMPLOYEES  (Pages 3 - 22) 

 

C Deller 
388007 

 To consider a response to a consultation paper published by the 
Department of Communities and Local Government (DCLG) suggesting 
amendments to the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 
Report by the Head of Legal and Estates Services and Monitoring Officer.  

 

 

5. USE OF RESOURCES JUDGEMENTS 2007/08  (Pages 23 - 30) 
 

C Deller 
388007 

 To consider a report by the Head of Legal and Estates Services and 
Monitoring Officer on the outcome of the exercise undertaken in response 
to the requirements of the Audit Commission. 

 

 

6. LOG OF CODE OF CONDUCT ENQUIRIES  (Pages 31 - 34) 
 

 

 Further to Minute No. 42, to note the Code of Conduct enquiries recorded 
by the Head of Legal and Estates Services and Monitoring Officer since 
the meeting held on 11th September 2008.   

 

 

7. ITEM FOR DISCUSSION   
 

 

 Arising from the Chairman’s attendance at the recent Standards 
Committees Conference, to consider whether to extend an invitation to the 
Leader of the Council/Leader of the Opposition to attend a future meeting 
of the Committee. 

 

 



8. LOCAL ASSESSMENT:  EXERCISE  (Pages 35 - 54) 
 

 

 The Monitoring Officer to conduct a local assessment exercise referring to 
the enclosed local assessment complaint handling chart and an example 
case.  Members may wish to familiarise themselves with the case material 
and to consider, in advance, whether the case should be referred for 
further action and, if not referred, the reasons for the decision. 

 

 

9. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 

 

 To note that the next meeting of the Committee will be held on Thursday 
5th March 2009 at 4pm. 

 

 

 
 
 

  

 Dated this 3rd day of December 2008 
 

 

 
 

 

 

  
Chief Executive 

 

  

Notes 
 
1.  A personal interest exists where a decision on a matter would affect to a greater extent than other people 

in the District – 
 

(a) the well-being, financial position, employment or business of the Councillor, their family or any 
person with whom they had a close association; 

 
 (b) a body employing those persons, any firm in which they are a partner and any company of which 

they are directors; 
 
 (c) any corporate body in which those persons have a beneficial interest in a class of securities 

exceeding the nominal value of £25,000; or 
 
 (d) the Councillor’s registerable financial and other interests. 
 
2. A personal interest becomes a prejudicial interest where a member of the public (who has knowledge of 

the circumstances) would reasonably regard the Member’s personal interest as being so significant that it 
is likely to prejudice the Councillor’s judgement of the public interest. 

 
 

Please contact Ms C Deller, Democratic Services Manager, Tel No 01480 388007/e-mail:  
Christine.Deller@huntsdc.gov.uk  if you have a general query on any Agenda Item, wish to tender 
your apologies for absence from the meeting, or would like information on any decision taken by 
the Committee/Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the Contact 
Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 



 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports or would like a large text version or an audio 
version  

please contact the Democratic Services Manager and we will try to accommodate your needs. 
 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting Administrator, all 
attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency exit and to make their way to 
the car park adjacent to the Methodist Church on the High Street (opposite Prima's Italian Restaurant). 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the STANDARDS COMMITTEE held in 

Cabinet Room, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 
3TN on Thursday, 20 November 2008. 

   
 PRESENT: Mr D L Hall - Chairman 
   
  Councillors J D Ablewhite, 

Mrs B E Boddington, A Hansard and  
G S E Thorpe 

   
  Messrs M Lynch and G Watkins 
   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors  
P J Downes and T D Sanderson, 
Messrs P L Boothman and D McPherson  
and Mrs S Stafford 

 
 

29. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting held on 11th September 2008 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
On behalf of St. Neots Town Council, Councillor G S E Thorpe 
expressed his appreciation to Colin Meadowcroft and Christine Deller 
for the training session on the Code of Conduct which they had 
presented to Members to the Town Council on 22nd October 2008. 
 
The Monitoring Officer introduced Mr I Leatherbarrow to the meeting, 
newly appointed as Director of Central Services.  Mr Leatherbarrow 
underlined the importance of the work of the Committee in 
maintaining standards and endorsed the proactive way in which they 
continued to approach the training of District, Town and Parish 
Councillors.  In accepting the Committee’s congratulations on his 
appointment, Mr Leatherbarrow indicated his intention to reaffirm the 
appointment, on a permanent basis, of Mr Meadowcroft and Ms Deller 
as Monitoring Officer and Deputy Monitoring Officer respectively. 
 
Mr Watkins reported that, as requested, the Cambridgeshire and 
Peterborough Association of Local Councils had recently appointed 
two additional Parish Council representatives to serve on the 
Committee. 
 

30. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No interests were declared.  
 

31. APPLICATION FOR DISPENSATION - HEMINGFORD ABBOTS 

PARISH COUNCIL   
 

 A report by the Head of Legal and Estates and Monitoring Officer was 
submitted (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) regarding 

Agenda Item 1

1



a request received for dispensation from seven Members serving on 
Hemingford Abbots Parish Council. 
 
The Monitoring Officer explained that following advice offered to the 
Parish Clerk in response to an enquiry on the various interests held 
by Council Members, it had become apparent that Members of the 
Parish Council required dispensation to enable them to continue to 
consider applications for financial assistance received from the 
Hemingford Abbots Playing Fields Committee.  
 
In accordance with the Relevant Authorities (Standards Committee) 
(Dispensations) Regulations 2002 and having been satisfied that 
approval was required to prevent the business of the Parish Council 
from being impeded, the Committee 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that dispensation to speak and vote be granted to seven 

Members of Hemingford Abbots Parish Council for the 
period ending 30th April 2012 to enable them to conduct 
business involving the award of grant to the Hemingford 
Abbots Playing Field Committee. 

 

32. STANDARDS CONFERENCE 2008   
 

 The Chairman reported on his attendance at the Standards 
Committees Conference held in Birmingham in October and updated 
Members on the issues and advice which he had received during the 
event.  Of particular note, was the upcoming consultation on a new 
Officer and Members Code of Conduct, discussion on the resource 
implications of the new local assessment framework and its affect on 
local authorities, the involvement of Standards Committee Members 
in local authority meetings at District and Parish level and publicising 
the role of the local Standards Committees. 
 

33. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 

 It was noted that the next ordinary meeting of the Committee would 
be held on Thursday 4th December 2008 at 4pm. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

D L Hall 
Chairman 

 

2



STANDARDS COMMITTEE    4TH DECEMBER 2008 
 
 

COMMUNITIES IN CONTROL:  REAL PEOPLE, REAL POWER: 
CODES OF CONDUCT FOR LOCAL AUTHORITY MEMBERS AND 

EMPLOYEES – A CONSULTATION 
(Report by the Head of Legal and Estates Services 

and Monitoring Officer) 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The Local Authorities (Model Code of Conduct) Order 2007 came 

into force for all Authorities in May 2007.  The Government has now 
published a consultation paper entitled “Communities in Control:  
Real People, Real Power:  Codes of Conduct for Local Authority 
Members and Employees”.  This paper invites views on proposals for 
revising the Local Authorities (Model Code of Conduct) Order 2007 
and seeks comments on the proposed introduction of a Model Code 
of Conduct for Local Government employees by 24th December 
2008.  The proposed amendments to the Members’ Code have the 
support of the Standards Board for England and have arisen 
following practical experience of the first year of operation of the 
revised Code.  It is anticipated that a new Code incorporating the 
outcome of the consultation process will come into effect by May 
2009. 

 
1.2 The most significant revision to the Members’ Code covers the issue 

of “private capacity” to cover those occasions where a Member’s 
criminal behaviour in a private capacity brings disrepute to the local 
authority. 

 
1.3 Dr Robert Chilton, Chairman of the Standards Board for England, 

has commented – 
 
  “We welcome the continuing attention given by Government to 

standards in local public life.  The Code revisions upon which 
consultation is available deal with some of the outstanding 
issues around the Members’ Code of Conduct.  There is a 
public expectation that serious misconduct in a Member’s 
private life should have a consequent repercussion on their 
elected role, so I welcome the chance to clarify this.” 

 
1.4 The functions relating to the standard and conduct of Officers lies 

within the remit of the District Council’s Employment Panel.  The 
Panel has considered that part of the consultation paper relating to 
the introduction of a Code of Conduct for Employees. 

 
1.5 Only Chapter 2 of the consultation paper relating to the Members’ 

Code of Conduct is enclosed for the Committee as Chapter 1 deals 
with the mechanics of responding and Chapter 3 with the Model 
Code of Conduct  for employees, which is dealt with in paragraph 1.4 
above. 

Agenda Item 4

3



2. CONSULTATION 
 
2.1 The Government has invited responses to the consultation paper by 

way of 12 questions.  The questions are set out in their entirety in the 
Appendix  to the consultation paper which is produced hereto.  For 
ease of presentation, therefore, suggested responses have been 
drafted sequentially for the Committee to consider. 

 
3. THE QUESTIONS 
 
3.1 Question 1 – Do you agree that the Members’ Code should apply 

to a Member’s conduct when acting in their non-official 
capacity? 

 
 Proposal – 
 
 It is proposed that the new Members’ Code should contain the 

following provision:- 
 
  “Members must not bring their office or Authority into disrepute 

by conduct which is a criminal offence.”  (Paragraph 2.9.) 
 
 Suggested response – 
 
 Yes – there are occ
[...]
gated by the police or 
prosecuted through the courts, we propose that the Standards Board 

5



would cease their investigation until the criminal process had been 
completed.  Any subsequent action under the conduct regime in 
respect of a Member’s private conduct would follow the conclusion of 
the criminal procedure.  The Member would not be suspended during 
the period of the criminal process. 

 
 Suggested response –  
 
 Given the general maxim – that you are not guilty unless proved 

otherwise and whilst accepting that there may be a long interval 
between events and conviction, it would appear reasonable in most 
circumstances that the Code of Conduct should only be applied when 
evidence of criminal conduct is provided by actual conviction of the 
Member in the Courts even if that conviction was because of an 
offence which occurred outside the Member’s official capacity.  
Following on, it would also therefore be reasonable to suspend 
consideration of any Code of Conduct case and investigation 
pending the outcome of the criminal process. 

 
 However, there maybe extreme circumstances where the reputation 

of the Authority may be discredited where a Member is allowed to 
continue in office and it is suggested that that on these rare 
occasions, the Referrals (Assessment) Sub Committee be authorised 
to consider whether the evidence of criminal conduct, other than a 
conviction is sufficient to enable a Code of Conduct complaint to be 
progressed. 

 
3.6 Question 6 – Do you think that the amendments to the Members’ 

Code suggested in this Chapter are required?  Are there any 
other drafting amendments which would be helpful?  If so, 
please could you provide details of your suggested 
amendments? 

 
 Suggested response – 
 
 (a) Parish Councils 
 
  The consultation paper makes reference to five areas where 

amendments have been proposed to the current Code.  In 
terms of ‘Parish Councils’’ – it would seem to be eminently 
sensible that Article 2
[...]
is clearly well intended, it is much wider than the 
Members’ Code of Conduct, which is supposedly limited to criminal 
conduct which relates in some manner to the Member’s position as a 
member.  In addition, the core principle is already substantially 
covered by General Principles 2 (honesty and integrity) and 8 (duty 
to uphold the law).  Accordingly, the Committee may be of view that 
adding a general and unrestricted principle of not engaging in 
criminal conduct is unnecessary. 

 
3.11 Question 11 – Do you agree with this broad definition of 

‘criminal offence’ for the purpose of the General Principles 
Order?  Or do you consider that ‘criminal offence’ should be 
defined differently? 

 
 Proposal – 
 
 That ‘criminal offence’ be defined as any conduct that has resulted in 

a criminal conviction. 
 
 Suggested response – 
 
 Although not agreeing with the suggestion that it is necessary to 

change the General Principles for this purpose, if a change is to be 
made it should be limited to criminal conduct ‘which compromises the 
reputation of the Member’s office or Authority, or their ability to 
perform their functions as a Member’. 

10



3.12 Question 12 – Do you agree with definition of ‘official capacity’ 
for the purpose of the General Principles Order? 

 
 Suggested response – 
 
 For the purposes of the revised General Principles Order the 

definition of ‘official capacity’ as being engaged in the business of 
your Authority, including the business of the office to which you are 
elected or appointed, or acting, claiming to act or giving the 
impression that you are acting as a representative of your Authority 
would seem to be reasonable. 

 
4, RECOMMENDATION 
 
4.1 Accordingly, the Committee is  
 
 RECOMMENDED 
 
  to approve the suggested responses to the consultation paper 

on behalf of the District Council, adding any additional 
observations they consider to be appropriate. 

 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Consultation Paper – Communities in Control:  Real People, Real Power:  
Codes of Conduct for Local Authority Members and Employees published by 
the Department for Communities and Local Government on 1st October 2008. 
 
 
Contact Officer:   Christine Deller, Democratic Services Manager  
   Tel: (01480) 388007 

11



12

This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 

Chapter 2: Code of conduct for local 
authority members 

What is the code of conduct for? 

2.1 The public has a right to expect high standards of conduct from their elected and co-opted 
members. The standards of conduct expected of local authority members are set out in the 
members’ code, which is underpinned by the ten general principles. By signing up to the 
members’ code, a member is actively taking on a formal obligation to abide by its 
requirements.  

2.2 The members’ code forms the bedrock of the conduct regime and aims to promote the 
public’s trust and confidence in their members and faith in local democracy. It does this by 
providing a robust set of standards of behaviour for members to abide by and work within. In 
doing this, the code also protects members from unreasonable expectations of behaviour 
being put upon them. Since May 2008, allegations that a member has failed to comply with 
the provisions of the members’ code are considered by local authority standards committees.  

2.3 The current members’ code is set out in the Local Authorities (Model Code of Conduct) Order 
2007 which applies to members of relevant authorities in England and of police authorities in 
Wales. On its introduction, the Government gave an undertaking that the effectiveness of the 
code would be reviewed after it had been in operation for some time. We believe, drawing on 
the Standards Board’s practical experience that the members’ code is, broadly, operating 
very well. However, as it has been in force for over a year, we consider that it is now 
appropriate to review the code. 

2.4 Most importantly, we propose that the members
[...]
ove. The code may only then be applied to that 
conduct when the evidence that the member’s conduct constituted a criminal offence is 
provided by the criminal conviction of the member in the courts.  

15



 

2.17 This would mean, for example, that a member who was convicted of a criminal offence of 
assault or harassment could be held to have breached the code, even if the conduct, which 
lead to the conviction took place entirely outside the member’s official capacity. 

Criminal conviction of a member 

2.18 It should be noted that a criminal conviction resulting in a custodial sentence of more than 
three months without the option of paying a fine is already covered by section 80 of the Local 
Government Act 1972, with the member automatically disqualified from office for five years. 
We are not proposing any changes to this legislation. 

The conduct regime 

2.19 At present, investigations into alleged breaches of the members’ code are triggered by a 
written allegation made to the standards committee of the local authority concerned. We 
propose that this continue to be the case when dealing with allegations of misconduct in 
relation to a member’s conduct in their non-official capacity. 

2.20 Where the allegation involves criminal activity that is, at the time of the allegation being 
made, being investigated by the police or prosecuted through the courts, we propose that the 
standards committee or the Standards Board, as the case may be, would cease their 
investigation process until the criminal process had been completed. Any subsequent action 
under the conduct regime in respect of a member’s private conduct would follow the 
conclusion of the criminal procedure. The member would not be suspended during the period 
of the criminal process. 

2.21 For the purpose of the conduct regime, the criminal process will be considered to have been 
completed at the conclusion of any appeals process. 

Consultation Question 5:  

Do you agree that an ethical in
[...]
cifically to conduct in a member’s non-official capacity? 

 

 

Definition of ‘criminal offence’ and ‘official capacity’ 

2.39 Section 49 of the Local Government Act 2000 enables the Secretary of State to define what 
constitutes a ‘criminal offence’ and what constitutes ‘official capacity’ in the context of the 
General Principles Order. For the purposes of the revised General Principles Order, we 
propose that ‘criminal offence’ be defined as any conduct that has resulted in a criminal 
conviction. 

21



 

Consultation Question 11:  

Do you agree with this broad definition of ‘criminal offence’ for the 
purpose of the General Principles Order? Or do you consider that 
‘criminal offence’ should be defined differently? 

 

 

2.40 We propose that for the purposes of the revised General Principles Order, ‘official capacity’ 
be defined as “being engaged in the business of your authority, including the business of the 
office to which you are elected or appointed, or acting, claiming to act or giving the 
impression that you are acting as a representative of your authority”. 

Consultation Question 12:  

Do you agree with this definition of ‘official capacity’ for the purpose of 
the General Principles Order?  

 

 

Legislative Context 

2.41 The Relevant Authorities (General Principles) Order 2001 was made under powers conferred 
on the Secretary of State in section 49 and 105 of the Local Government Act 2000. Section 
183 of the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 modified section 49 
of the 2000 Act and it is this modification that requires the Secretary of State to specify which 
general principles apply to a person when acting in an official capacity and when acting in an 
non-official capacity. 

22



STANDARDS COMMITTEE    4TH DECEMBER 2008 
 
 

USE OF RESOURCES JUDGEMENTS 2007/08 
(Report by the Head of Legal and Estates and Monitoring Officer) 

 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 At their meeting held on 7th December 2006 (Minute No. 31 
refers), the Committee considered a report by the, then Director 
of Central Services and Monitoring Officer which had been 
submitted in response to a requirement highlighted by the Audit 
Commission under the theme – “Internal Control” in their Use of 
Resources Judgements 2005/06 for “an assessment of the 
standards of ethical conduct across the organisation”.  The Use 
of Resources Judgement assesses how well Councils manage 
and use their financial resources and focuses on the 
importance of having sound and strategic financial 
management to ensure that resources are available to support 
the Council’s priorities and services.   

 
1.2 To comply with this requirement, identified as KLOE 4.3 (Key 

Line of Enquiry), the Committee noted that an annual survey of 
complaints by type, locality and outcome and of the training 
received by Councillors (both District and Parish) would need to 
be undertaken and the outcomes reported to the Committee.  A 
training programme for the following year could then be 
structured to meet any emerging needs or trends.   

 
1.3 This report represents the 2007/08 Annual Review and the 

evidence base required by the Audit Commission. 
 
2. 2007/08 SURVEY 
 
2.1 In accordance with established procedures, the Standards 

Board for England continued to notify the Monitoring Officer of 
decisions taken by the Board up to 7th May 2008.  Details of 
the three cases notified during this period are reflected in the 
Appendix hereto. 

2.2  The Standards Committee (England) Regulations 2008 came 
into force on 8th May.  These Regulations provided for the 
initial assessment of allegations of Member misconduct to be 
transferred from the Board to local authority Standards 
Committees. For this purpose, Members will recall that the 
Standards Committee established a Referrals (Assessment) 
Sub-Committee at their meeting held on 5th June 2008 (Minute 
No.6 refers) specifically tasked with deciding whether 
allegations which had been received appeared to disclose a 
breach of the Code of Conduct and whether they merited 
investigation.  The Referrals (Assessment) Sub-Committee has 

Agenda Item 5

23



met on six occasions since 8th May and details of the cases 
considered at their meetings also are reflected in the Appendix. 

2.3        In brief, and in all but one case, the Sub-Committee has 
decided not to refer the allegations made for investigation and 
(in one case) to take no further action.  In making these 
decisions, the Sub-Committee has strived to be constructive in 
the course of action that it has recommended and therefore on 
two occasions has considered it appropriate to direct the 
Monitoring Officer to provide training to the Parish Councils 
concerned. 

 
3. TRAINING TARGETS – COMMENTS 
 
3.1 It continues to be difficult to identify whether any trend is 

emerging when reviewing the areas of the Code under which 
complaints have arisen.  Therefore and rather than set specific 
targets, the Monitoring Officer continues to be proactive 
generally  and, in building good working relationships with 
Clerks of the Towns and Parishes, has been inclined to offer 
training to Councils as soon as it becomes apparent from 
contacts/enquiries that further guidance on the Code would be 
beneficial.  It is hoped that the continuation of this approach will 
help to prevent allegations of misconduct from arising. 

 
3.2 Looking at the Authorities where formal complaints have arisen 

during the year, it can be seen that the Monitoring Officer has 
responded positively by presenting training where required and 
has visited several other Councils for training purposes either 
at the request of the Council or in response to particular 
circumstances in the Parish – 

  
Parish Date (2008) 
Godmanchester Town  January 
Northern Parishes including Elton, Farcet,  
Glatton, Sibson-cum-Stibbington and 
Yaxley 

February 

St. Ives Town May 
Little Paxton July  
St. Neots October 
Kimbolton and Stonely October 

 
3.3 In addition, the Monitoring Officer hosted a session for District 

Councillors in September during which the DVD ‘The Code 
Uncovered’ was viewed and a discussion held.  This session is 
to be repeated for Members of the District Council’s 
Development Control Panel in December.  A total of 67 town 
and parish councillors and clerks have received training on the 
Code of Conduct in 2008 and certificates in recognition of their 
attendance for training have been awarded.  

 
4. CONCLUSION 

24



4.1 The Monitoring Officer continues to target and respond to 
Parish Councils in terms of their compliance with the Code of 
Conduct as circumstances evolve and the need for training is 
identified.  It is suggested that the approach which involves the 
targeting of individual councils together with open sessions be 
continued. 

 
4.2 The Committee is invited to note the contents of this annual 

report. 
 
 
 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Huntingdonshire District Council – Use of Resources Judgements 
2005/06. 
Previous Standards Committee Reports and Minutes.   
Town and Parish Councils – Training Records. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact Officer:  Christine Deller, Democratic Services Manager – 

Tel: (01480) 388007. 

25



26

This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 

 

Decision 

Meeting 

Reported 
Authority 

Paragraph of 

the Code 

alleged to 

have been 

breached* 

Standards 

Board for 

England 

Referrals 

(Assessment) 

Sub Committee 

  6th Mar 2008 St Neots Town 4, 6 No further 
action 

n/a 

  3rd Jul 2008 St Ives Town 3(2)(b), 8, 9, 10 
12 

No further 
action 

n/a 

  7th Jul 2008 Huntingdonshire 6 n/a Referred to 
Monitoring Officer 
for further action 

28th Jul 2008 St Ives Town 6 n/a Referred to 
Monitoring Officer 
for further action 

28th Jul 2008 Kimbolton & 
Stonely 

8, 9 n/a Referred to 
Monitoring Officer 
for further action 
including training 

16th Oct 2008 St Neots Town 3, 5, 6 n/a Referred for 
investigation 
[...]
a resident on 29 June 2005 and then received by 
Councillor Douglas at a press call in advance of the formal meeting of the forum. The 
complainant believes that Labour has orchestrated the petition in the knowledge that 
the money had already been agreed. The complainant also believes that Councillor 
Douglas has used and abused his position as chairman of the forum, deputy leader, 
and as a member of the standards committee to manipulate the allocation of funding 
to his political advantage. The former Whapton councillor subsequently wrote to the 
newspaper to take credit for the decision and to criticise the Progressive councillors 
in Whapton Ward. 

37



38



39



40



41



42



43



44



45



46



47



48



49



50



51



52



53



54


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	4 CODES OF CONDUCT FOR LOCAL AUTHORITY MEMBERS AND EMPLOYEES
	Appendix to report - Communities in Control

	5 USE OF RESOURCES JUDGEMENTS 2007/08
	Appendix re Decisions
	STANDARDS REPORT - 4TH DECEMBER 2008 - USE OF RESOURCES JUDGEMENTS Appendix

	6 LOG OF CODE OF CONDUCT ENQUIRIES
	8 LOCAL ASSESSMENT:  EXERCISE
	CASE H




Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the STANDARDS COMMITTEE held in 

the Council Chamber, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon 
PE29 3TN on Thursday, 4 December 2008. 

   
 PRESENT: Mr D L Hall - Chairman 
   
  Councillors J D Ablewhite, 

Mrs B E Boddington, P J Downes, A Hansard 
and G S E Thorpe. 

  Messrs P L Boothman and G Watkins and 
Mrs S Stafford. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors I R Muir 
and T D Sanderson and Mr M Lynch. 

 
 

34. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting held on 20th November 2008 were 
approved as correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
It was reported that the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough 
Association of Local Councils had nominated two new parish 
Councillors to serve on the Committee and that they would 
commence their duties with effect from 1st January 2009.  At the 
same, the Chairman announced the resignation of Councillor D 
McPherson as parish council representative and on behalf of 
Members paid tribute to Councillor McPherson for his contribution to 
the work of the Committee since its inception particularly during the 
formation and implementation of the first Model Code of Conduct.  
The Democratic Services Manager undertook to convey these 
sentiments to Councillor McPherson. 
 

35. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No interests were declared. 
 

36. REPORT OF THE REFERRALS (ASSESSMENT) SUB-
COMMITTEE   

 
 Mr P L Boothman, Chairman of the Referrals (Assessment) Sub 

Committee reported briefly on the cases which had been considered 
by the Sub Committee since the last meeting.  Of these, it was noted 
that one allegation had been referred for investigation and one 
referred to the Monitoring Officer for other action including training.  
No further action was to be taken in the remaining case. 
 
It was further noted that the Review Sub Committee had not yet been 
required to meet. 
 



37. CODES OF CONDUCT FOR LOCAL AUTHORITY MEMBERS AND 
EMPLOYEES   

 
 By way of a report by the Head of Legal and Estates Services (a copy 

of which is appended in the Minute Book), the Committee considered 
their response to a consultation paper published by the Department of 
Communities and Local Government entitled “Communities in 
Control: Real People, Real Power: Codes of Conduct for Local 
Authority Members and Employees – A Consultation” which had 
invited views on proposals to revise the Local Authorities (Model 
Code of Conduct) Order 2007, by 24th December 2008.  Members 
noted that a new code incorporating the outcome of the consultation 
process would come into effect by May 2009. 
 
The Committee were made aware that the most significant revision to 
the Members Code involved the issue of “private capacity” to cover 
those occasions where a Members’ criminal behaviour in a private 
capacity brings disrepute to a local authority.   
 
In their discussion on the content of the suggested responses, the 
Committee drew particular attention to question 5 relating to the 
commencement of an investigation before a criminal process had 
been completed and proposed that the word “extreme” in the first line 
of the second paragraph of the suggested response be highlighted in 
bold and the word “potentially” be inserted after the word “may” in the 
second line of the same paragraph both to underline the Committee’s 
view that the circumstances that the response described would be 
rare and infrequent. 
 
Having expressed their satisfaction with the remainder of the 
suggested responses and noted that the part of the consultation 
paper relating to a Code of Conduct for Employees would be 
considered by the Employment Panel, the Committee 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the suggested responses to the consultation paper 
“Communities in Control: Real People, Real Power: Codes of 
Conduct for Local Authority Members and Employees” be 
forwarded on behalf of the District Council to the Department 
for Communities and Local Government. 

 

38. USE OF RESOURCES JUDGEMENTS 2007/08   
 

 A report by the Head of Legal and Estates Services was submitted (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) in response to the 
requirement of the Audit Commission to undertake, in compliance 
with KLOE 4.3 (Key Line of Enquiry) an “assessment of the standards 
of ethical conduct across the organisation”.  The report presented 
featured the 2007/08 annual review and evidence base required by 
the Audit Commission. 
 
In endorsing the continuation of the approach to training previously 
adopted by the Monitoring Officer, the Committee asked whether the 
quality status awarded to parish councils involved any undertaking to 
receive refresher training on the Code of Conduct at regular intervals.  
Having noted that the Head of Legal and Estates would make 



enquiries in the respect, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the content of the annual report be noted. 
 

39. LOG OF CODE OF CONDUCT ENQUIRIES   
 

 Further to Minute No. 42, the Committee received and noted the 
nature of the Code of Conduct enquiries which had been recorded by 
the Head of Legal and Estates since their last meeting held on the 
11th September 2008 (an extract of the log is appended in the Minute 
Book). 
 

40. ATTENDANCE AT FUTURE MEETINGS   
 

 Arising from the Chairman’s attendance at the recent Standards 
Committee Conference and the recommendations he had noted for 
enhancing the profile and work of the Committee, Members discussed 
whether it would be appropriate to extend an invitation to the Leader 
of the Council and Leader of the Opposition to address the 
Committee at a future meeting. 
 
In supporting the suggestion and the opportunity it could offer to 
discuss the Council’s expectations of the Committee, and at the 
invitation of the Chairman, Councillor Downes endorsed the proposal 
and expressed his desire for the Committee to be given the 
opportunity to debate rather than just respond to different “standards” 
issues. 
 

41. LOCAL ASSESSMENT:  EXERCISE   
 

 For training purposes and by reference to example case material (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), the Monitoring Officer 
guided the Committee through a local assessment exercise following 
which it was concluded by Members that it would not have been 
appropriate to refer the case for investigation. 
 

42. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 

 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee will be held on 
Thursday 5th March 2009 at 4pm. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


